

# Standardised price list

All funeral directors are legally required to publish this Price List for a standardised set of products and services. This is to help you think through your options and make choices, and to let you compare prices between different funeral directors (because prices can vary).

ATTENDED FUNERAL – Funeral director's charges only  This is a funeral where family and friends have a ceremony, event or service for the deceased person at the same time as they attend their burial or cremation.	£3,221.00
Taking care of all necessary legal and administrative arrangements	£1,050
Collecting and transporting the deceased person from the place of death (normally within 15 miles of the funeral director's premises) into the funeral director's care.	£305
Care of the deceased person before the funeral in appropriate facilities. The deceased person will be kept at the funeral director's branch premises	£775
Providing a suitable coffin – Flat lid foil coffin, suitable for cremation	£395
Viewing of the deceased person for family and friends, by appointment with the funeral director (where viewing is requested by the customer)	£1
At a date and time you agree with the funeral director, taking the deceased person direct to the agreed cemetery or crematorium (normally within 20 miles of the funeral director's premises) in a hearse or other appropriate vehicle.	£695

## **UNATTENDED FUNERAL**

This is a funeral where family and friends may choose to have a ceremony, event or service for the deceased person, but they do not attend the burial or cremation itself.

Burial (funeral director's charges only)	Not offered
Cremation (funeral director's charges plus the cremation fee) <sup>2</sup>	£2,364

FEES YOU MUST PAY	
For an Attended or Unattended burial funeral, the <b>burial fee.</b> <sup>1</sup> In this local area, the typical cost of the burial fee for local residents is: For a new grave, you will also need to pay for the plot; for an existing grave with a memorial in place, you may need to pay a removal/replacement fee. In addition, the cemetery may charge a number of other fees.	£822
For an Attended cremation funeral, the <b>cremation fee.</b> <sup>2</sup> In this local area, the typical cost of a cremation for local residents is:	£807

Please discuss any specific religious, belief-based and/or cultural requirements that you have with the funeral director.

# ADDITIONAL FUNERAL DIRECTOR PRODUCTS AND SERVICES

This funeral director may be able to supply a range of optional, additional products and services, or to arrange (on your behalf) for a third party to supply them. Examples include:

tima party to supply them. Examples molade.	
Additional mileage (price per mile)	£3
Additional transfers of the deceased person's body (e.g. to their home, to a place of worship etc.) (price per transfer)	£135
Collection and delivery of ashes	£1
Embalming	£185
Funeral officiant (e.g. celebrant, minister of religion etc.)	Prices on request
Services supplied outside of normal office hours	Prices on request

The funeral director can give you a full list of what they can supply. They are likely to charge for these additional products and services, so you may choose to take care of some arrangements without their involvement, or you can use a different supplier.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> This fee (which is sometimes called the interment fee) is the charge made for digging and closing a new grave, or for reopening and closing an existing grave.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> In England, Wales and Northern Ireland, you will usually need to pay doctors' fees as well. This is the charge for two doctors to sign the Medical Certificates for Cremation.



# Crematoria price list information

The information below gives the prices charged by crematoria for an adult (18 + years) funeral within a 30-minute cortege journey of any of our funeral homes. All prices listed below are Mon – Fri.

STANDARD FEE ATTENDED SERVICE	
Falkirk Crematorium	£807
Stirlingshire Crematorium	£965
Daldowie Crematorium	£832
West Lothian Crematorium	£995

UNATTENDED SERVICE	
Falkirk Crematorium	£399
Stirlingshire Crematorium	£475
Daldowie Crematorium	£381
West Lothian Crematorium	£475

REDUCED FEE ATTENDED SERVICE	
Falkirk Crematorium	Not available
Stirlingshire Crematorium (early service)	£740
Daldowie Crematorium	Not available
West Lothian Crematorium	£740

# **TERMS OF BUSINESS**

Our Terms of Business include the following:

#### **Payment Arrangements**

All third party charges must be paid prior to any funeral arrangements being confirmed, some of these charges may be estimated and are likely to change following the funeral. The final funeral account is due for payment within thirty days of our account, unless otherwise agreed by us in writing.

- If you fail to pay us in full on the due date we may charge you interest:
- at a rate of 4% above our bank's Base Rate from time to time in force;
- · calculated (on a daily basis) from the date of our account until payment;
- · compounded on the first day of each month; and
- · before and after any Judgment (unless a Court orders otherwise).
- should a Solicitor handle the account a charge of £75 will be added after 30 days and £75 each quarter thereafter.

We may recover (under Clause 3 of our full terms) the cost of taking legal action to make you pay.

#### Indemnity

You are to indemnify us in full and hold us harmless from all expenses and liabilities we may incur (directly or indirectly including financing costs and including legal costs on a full indemnity basis) following any breach by you of any of your obligations under these Terms.

This means that you are liable to us for loses we incur because you do not comply with these Terms. For example, we will charge you an administration fee where we receive a cheque from you which is subsequently not honoured or if we have to write to remind you that an account is overdue. If we instruct debt collection agents, we may also recover from you the fees we incur. Further details regarding these fees are available on request. We claim those losses from you at any time and, if we have to take legal action, we will ask the Court to make you pay our legal costs.

#### **DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS**

The ultimate owner of this business is Thomas Cuthell and Sons Ltd.

We have no business or financial interest in a price comparison website which compares Funeral Director Services and/or Crematoria Services and their respective prices

### **REGISTER OF CHARITABLE DONATIONS AND GRATUITIES**

We make a number of gratuity payments throughout the year, no single recipient was in receipt of more than £250 within a calendar year.

We made charitable donations to a number of charities in the last year. No charity within or connected to the funeral sector received in excess of £250 from us last year.

We make no payments to third parties which are not directly related to a cost incurred or a service provided by the third party to us.



# Additional options price list

Provision of hearse and necessary staff for a service at a church or in our funeral home, prior to committal		£240	
Organist for parlour service		£70	
Jaguar limousine		£325	
Jaguar estate car ( up to 3 persons )	Jaguar estate car ( up to 3 persons )		£115
Vintage Austin Hearse **	Vintage Austin Hearse **		£475
Transfer of deceased to church or private home (during office hours) *		£135	
Transfer of deceased to church or private home (out with office hours) *		£230	
Service sheets	Set up fee		£75
	Cost per copy (A4 folded)	B&W	£0.50
		Colour	£0.75
		Insert	£1.50
	Cost per copy (single A5)		£0.50
Rosary held in our funeral home		£95	
Interment of ashes (other than Garden of Remembrance), including supply of casket		£210	
Interment of ashes (other than Garden of Remembrance), including supply of casket, when we have not made the funeral arrangements		£420	
Visit to the funeral home to pay respects (out with office hours) *		£95	
Surcharge for oversize coffin and provision of necessary extra staff when taking care of deceased and on the day of the funeral		£210	
Provision of traditional coffin and making all necessary arrangements for persons under the age of 18 years		No charge	

Burial Coffins	
Solid Wood, panelled side and raised lid	£1125
Veneered Wood Raised Lid	£715
Veneered Wood Flat Lid	£640
Wood Effect	£395
Eco Friendly such as Water Hyacinth	£810
Picture Coffin/bespoke design	£750/850
Tartan Coffin	£1,185

Cremation Coffins	
Solid Wood, panelled side and raised lid	£1,070
Veneered Wood Raised Lid	£670
Veneered Wood Flat Lid	£595
Wood Effect	£395
Eco Friendly such as Water Hyacinth	£810
Picture Coffin/bespoke design	£750/850
Tartan Coffin	£1,140

<sup>\*</sup> Office hours are Mon – Fri 9:00am – 5:00pm \*\* This replaces the cost of the Jaguar hearse (£325)